

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 942**

"TO CLARIFY THE LAW REGARDING THE REINSTATEMENT OF A SUSPENDED OR  
REVOKED DRIVER'S LICENSE."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 942.**

Amend Senate Bill No. 942 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete lines 16 through 25 and substitute:

"multiplying one hundred fifty dollars (\$150) by the number of offenses resulting in an administrative suspension order under § 5-65-103 or § 5-65-205 since the initial suspension was ordered unless the order has been removed because:

(A) The person has been found not guilty of the offense by a circuit or district court; or

(B) A de novo review of the suspension order by the Office of Driver Services results in the removal.

(2) The fee under this section is supplemental to and in addition to any fee imposed under § 5-65-304, § 5-65-310, § 27-16-508, or § 27-16-808."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 4 through 13 and substitute:

"offenses resulting in an administrative suspension order under § 5-65-303 since the initial suspension was ordered unless the order has been removed because:

(A) The person has been found not guilty of the offense by a circuit or district court; or

(B) A de novo review of the suspension order by the Office of Driver Services results in the removal.

(2) The fee under this section is supplemental to and in addition to any fee imposed under § 5-65-119, § 5-65-310, § 27-16-508, or § 27-16-808."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 29 through 36 and substitute:

"other provision of the law resulting in:

(A) A court order directing the Office of Driver Services



to suspend the driving privileges of the person; or

(B) The Office of Driver Services entering a suspension order.

(2) The fee under this section is supplemental to and in addition to any fee imposed under § 5-65-119, § 5-65-304, § 5-65-310, or § 27-16-508."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 2

AND

Page 4, delete lines 17 through 27 and substitute:

"multiplying one hundred dollars (\$100) by the number of administrative orders issued by the Office of Driver Services suspending the driving privileges of the person.

(2) The fee under this section is supplemental to and in addition to any fee imposed under § 5-65-119, § 5-65-304, § 5-65-310, or § 27-16-808.

SECTION 5. Arkansas Code § 5-65-310(f), regarding the fees for reinstatement, is amended to read as follows:

(f)(1)(A) The Office of Driver Services shall charge a reinstatement fee of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) to be calculated as provided under this subdivision (f)(1)(A) for reinstating a driver's license suspended or revoked for a violation of this section.

(B) The reinstatement fee shall be calculated by multiplying twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) by the number of offenses resulting in an administrative suspension order under § 5-65-310 since the initial suspension was ordered unless the order has been removed because:

(i) The person has been found not guilty of the offense by a circuit or district court; or

(ii) The Office of Driver Services entering a suspension order.

(C) The fee under subdivision (f)(1)(A) of this section is supplemental to and in addition to any fee imposed by § 5-65-119, § 5-65-304, § 27-16-508, or § 27-16-808.

(2) Forty percent (40%) of the revenues derived from this the reinstatement fee under this subsection (f) shall be deposited in the State Treasury as special revenues and credited to the Public Health Fund to be used exclusively for the Department of Health's Blood Alcohol Program."

AND

Page 4, line 29, delete "SECTION 4." and substitute "SECTION 6."

AND

If appropriate, renumber the remaining sections of the bill

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Senator Wooldridge  
JSE/JSE - 03-10-2005 09:27  
JSE447

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary